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TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/41 

Applications Advertised for Objection 
Closing Date for Objections 7th December 2010 

1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an 
objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 7th December 2010. All submissions should 
include: 

 – the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and 
 – Reference number. 
2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 
 – the range of alternative goods made locally; 
 – the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); 
 – present and potential output; 
 – details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of 

Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above. 

SCHEDULE

 Part Appn. *Category 
Tariff  Name and Address  II Ref. of 
Item Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn. 

3402.11.00 Nansa anionic surfactants Huntsman Corporation 99 303091B A 
C/- Toll Global Forwarding 
3 Timberly Road 
Mangere
AUCKLAND 

3926.20.62 CURRENT APPROVAL:
 Disposable apron/glove sets  99 984291J V 

3926.20.11) REQUESTED APPROVAL:
3926.20.62) Disposable aprons and gloves, whether or not in sets Pomona Group Ltd 99 303064E V 

PO Box 216 
Kumeu 0841 
AUCKLAND 

60.04) PB9795 Alta 65% polyester, 35% viscose – 25,000m2 Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd 99 303092L IM 
60.05) PB9782 Sinbad 100% cotton – 25,000m2 PO Box 38 
60.06) PB9802 Coastline 65% polyester, 35% cotton – 25,000m2 AUCKLAND 
 PB4315 Brutus 92% cotton, 8% spandex – 25,000m2

 PB3662 Captain Kidd 82% polyester, 18% viscose – 25,000m2

 PB3435 Antenna 100% polyester – 25,000m2

 PB1006 Mousey 100% modal – 25,000m2

 PB21027 Scrunched Up 65% polyester, 35% rayon – 25,000m2

 PB2791 Noxious Rib 95% cotton, 5% spandex – 25,000m2

 PB2790 Noxious 100% cotton – 25,000m2

70.10 Flint glass jars of a kind used for the conveyancing or packing of goods Heinz Wattie’s Ltd 99 303093J A 
C/- Blackburn Croft & Co 
PO Box 37553 
Parnell 
AUCKLAND 1151 

• Category of Application: A – General Approval 
  CE – Capital Equipment 
  IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 
  MS – Manufacturers’ Samples 
  RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession 
  S – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 
  SMI – Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 
  SS – Special Situation 
  V – Variation of Existing Concession 
  W – Withdrawal of Concession 
  + – Denotes amendment or addition 

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of November 2010. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development. 
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Tariff Act 1988 

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 41) 2010 

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby: 

(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in 
that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and 

(b) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third 
Schedule to this notice 

(c) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Concessions Approved 

      Part   
 Tariff   Rates of Duty  II Ref.  Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal  Pref. Ref. No. From To 

A 2106.90 Spray dried food powders of the following kinds: Kerrykreem Liqueur Creamer,  Free Free 99 303048C  9/10  .. 
  San-a-crème Iform, San-a-crème formula 110, San-a-crème MCT, Beatreme Cakemix  
  Shortening powder, Beatreme VH, Beatreme MM, Beatreme VF70, Beverage Whitener  
  LW-8101, Beverage Whitener 35, Beverage Whitener 50, Whiptreme SD580,  
  San-a-crème Omega 153, San-a-crème Omega D346, Kerrykreem Nestle FT,  
  Kerrykreem Nestle FT (Gluten Test), Kerrykreem 35, San-a-crème RB, Beatreme F-8080 
A 2403.99.90 Snus oral tobacco Free Free 99 303051C  9/10  .. 
A 8479.89.00 Waste separator, suited for use in the separation of other materials from paper Free Free 99 303050E  9/10  .. 
A 9401.71.00) Steel rod sled frame chairs with either polypropylene, or glass fibre reinforced polyamide  Free Free 99 303049A 9/10  .. 
 9401.79.00) seat and back, upholstered or non-upholstered, stackable 

THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn 

     Part   
 Tariff  Rates of Duty  II Ref.  Effective 
 Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To 

 2106.90 Spray … RB  .. .. .. 302984A  ..  .. 
 9401.79.00 Steel … stackable .. .. .. 301747J  ..   .. 

FOURTH SCHEDULE 
Applications for Concessions Declined 

 Tariff     Ref.  
 Item Description of Goods    No.  
 
 3926.20.23 LDPE disposable rain jacket or hooded poncho with sleeves, of a thickness less than 30 microns   303063G 

Category of Approval: A – General Approval 
  CE – Capital Equipment 
  GT – Goods in Transit 
  IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 
  MS – Manufacturers’ Samples 
  RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession 
  S – Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 
  SMI – Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 
  SS – Special Situation 
  V – Variation of Existing Concession 
  X – Administrative Amendment 

The declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals. 

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of November 2010. V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development. 
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TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS) 

AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 2) 2010 

PURSUANT to Section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce, 
the Deputy Secretary, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch of the Ministry of Economic Development gives the 
following Notice. 

NOTICE 

1. Title – This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 2) 2010. 

2. Commencement – This Notice comes into force on 1 January 2011. 

3. Statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended – The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys of 
Tariff items 2009.80.19 and 2009.80.39 and substituting the statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this Notice.  

4. Certain statistical keys of certain Tariff items revoked – The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical 
keys represented by the Tariff items and codes 0811.20.09 11H, 0811.90.19 02K and 0811.90.19 21F.  

SCHEDULE 

 Statistical Key 
Number Code Unit Goods 

2009.80.19   – – – – Other 
   .  .  .  .  .  Fruit juice: 
 10E l .  .  .  .  .  .  Blackcurrant concentrate 
 15F l .  .  .  .  .  .  Blueberry concentrate 
 19J l .  .  .  .  .  .  Boysenberry concentrate 
 25C l .  .  .  .  .  .  Other 
 29F l .  .  .  .  .  Vegetable juice 

2009.80.39   – – – – – Other
 10F l .  .  .  .  .  .  Blackcurrant concentrate 
 15G l .  .  .  .  .  .  Blueberry concentrate 
 19K l .  .  .  .  .  .  Boysenberry concentrate 
 29G l .  .  .  .  .  .  Other

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of November 2010. 

Andrew Jackson, Deputy Secretary, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch 
Acting under delegated authority 
Ministry of Economic Development 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff items specified in this Notice. These 
amendments have been made at the request of industry to reflect international trade practices. 


